

No. 13-108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTOPHER ALAN MATKIN, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACQUELINE BARETT,
former Sheriff, Fulton County, Georgia,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FLORIDA JUSTICE
INSTITUTE, INC., HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER,
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, AND
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

LANCE WEBER
HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER
3878 Connecticut Street
St. Louis, MO 63116
(603) 903-3410

HOWARD A. FRIEDMAN
LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD
FRIEDMAN, P.C.
90 Canal Street
5th Floor
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 742-4100

CHRISTOPHER A. WIMMER
Counsel of Record
EMERGENT LEGAL
25 Taylor Street
Suite 410
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 894-9284
cwimmer@emergentlegal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Court Should Intervene Now to Prevent Suspicionless Strip Searches of Individuals Who Have Not Yet Been Arraigned or Who Have Been Ordered Released 5

 II. There Are Feasible Alternatives to Blanket Strip Searches, But the Eleventh Circuit Rule Makes Them Irrelevant . . . 13

 III. Limiting Strip Searches Before Arraignment and After Release to Instances of Individualized Reasonable Suspicion Strikes the Appropriate Balance Between Institutional Security and Individual Privacy 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	14
<i>Blackburn v. Snow</i> , 771 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Brass v. County of L.A.</i> , 328 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Bull v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	10
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D.D.C. 2005)	15
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 621 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012)	10
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1510 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	18
<i>Haney v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 2004 WL 2203481 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2004)	1
<i>Hill v. Bogans</i> , 735 F.2d 391 (10th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 240 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	12, 13
<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Lewis v. O’Grady</i> , 853 F.2d 1366 (7th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263(7th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	18

<i>Parilla v. Eslinger</i> , 2005 WL 3288760 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2005)	1
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	10
<i>Powell v. Sheriff, Fulton Cnty. Georgia</i> , 511 F. App'x 957 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Roberts v. Rhode Island</i> , 239 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2001)	9, 10
<i>Spear v. Sowders</i> , 71 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Stewart v. Lubbock Cty. Tex.</i> , 767 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Thorne v. Jones</i> , 765 F.2d 1270 (5th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Varrone v. Bilotti</i> , 123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Wood v. Clemons</i> , 89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996)	17
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	3

STATUTES

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/103-1(c)	9
Cal. Penal Code § 4030(f)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-3-405(1)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. 54-331(a)	9
Fla. Stat. 901.211(2)	9
Iowa Code Ann. § 804.30	9
K.S.A. § 22-2521	9
Mich. Comp. Laws 764.25a	9
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 544.193(2)	9
N.J.A.C. 10A:31-8.4	9
New Jersey Stat. 2A:161A-8	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2933.32(B)(2)	9
Tenn. Code. Ann. 40-7-119(b)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-59.1	9
Wash. Rev. Code. § 10.79.130	9

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
-------------------------------	---

OTHER

ACA Standard 4-ALDF-2C-03	8
ACA, Core Jail Standards § 1-CORE-2C-02 (1st ed. 2010)	8
Department of Justice's Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Arrest in the United States, 1999-2010</i> (Oct. 2012) (Table 1)	6
Department of Justice's Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Contacts between Police and the Public, 2008</i> (Oct. 2011) (Table 12)	6
http://www.nij.gov/topics/technology/detection-surveillance/contraband-detection/person.htm	16
L.A. County Sheriff's Dep't, 17th Semiannual Report 75-76 (Nov. 2003), http://file.lacounty.gov/lac/mbobb17.pdf	15
Elizabeth G. Patterson, <i>Civil Contempt and the Indigent Child Support Obligor: The Silent Return of Debtor's Prison</i> , 18 Cornell J. of L. and Pub. Policy 95 (2008)	7
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Performance and Accountability Report, Fiscal Year 2012</i> (April 2013)	7
U.S. Dep't of Justice, BOP, Program Statement No. 7331.04, Pretrial Inmates § 9(b) (Jan. 31, 2003), http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/7331_004.pdf	8

U.S. Dep't of Justice, BOP, Program Statement No. 5140.38, Civil Contempt of Court Commitments § 11 (July 1, 2004), http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5140_038.pdf	8
U.S. Dep't of Justice, National Institute of Corrections, <i>Jails and the Constitution: An Overview</i> (2d ed. Sept. 2007)	15, 16
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Strategic Plan Fiscal Years 2000-2005 (2000)	8
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Strategic Plan Fiscal Years 2007-2012 (2007)	8
Ariel Whitworth, NIJ Update, Detecting Contraband: Current and Emerging Technologies and Limitations, <i>Corrections Today</i> (Oct. 2010)	16
